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Notice of Decision
Site Plan Review

SP-20-17

July 5, 2018

Application Information
Proposal:

Site Plan Review for new construction of three 5,000-square-foot pole barns

with associated site improvements.
Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Report Prepared By:

Melissa Anderson, Senior Planner

Property Owners/Applicants:

Jeremy and Lindsay Robertson, 1343 Spencer Mountain Drive, Albany, OR
97321

Engineer:

Peter Seaders, MSS Inc.; 215 NW 4th Street, Corvallis, OR 97330

Address/Location

4450 Marion Street SE

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-19A; Tax Lot 700

Zoning:

LI -- Light Industrial District

On July 5, 2018, the City of Albany Community Development Director granted Approval with Conditions
of the application referenced above.
The City based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany
Development Code. The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is available
for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW. For more information, please contact Melissa Anderson,
Project Planner, at 541-704-2319, or Bob Richardson, Planning Manager, at 541-917-7555.
The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with
standing files a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Director’s notice of decision is mailed
[ADC 1.330(5)(a)]. The applicants may proceed, at their own risk, prior to the end of the appeal period,
provided they sign a Release and Indemnity Agreement with the City. This approval expires in three years
unless the final plat has been submitted to the City’s Planning Division for review and approval.

Appeal Deadline: July 26, 2018
Approval Expiration Date (if not appealed): July 5, 2021

Signature on file
___________________________________
Community Development Director

Attachments: Location Map, BPA Comment, Building Plan and Site Plan Set
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Conditions of Approval
Utilities

Condition 1

Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed project, the applicant must
construct public stormwater facilities in conjunction with the required public street
improvements in Marion Street. Alternatively, the applicant may provide financial assurances
for this work in accordance with ADC 12.600.

Condition 2

Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must obtain a stormwater
quality permit and construct the required stormwater quality facilities.

Condition 3

Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit, the applicant must construct stormwater
detention facilities as shown in the submitted storm drainage report.

Transportation
Condition 4

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public street
improvements along the frontage of the site. The improvements shall include:
a.

Installation of public sidewalk along the site’s frontage on 41st Avenue.

b. Street. The new curb shall be aligned within the right-of-way for an ultimate curb-to-curb
width of 34 feet.

Access

Condition 5

Parking

The applicant shall construct a new driveway approach to the site from 41st Avenue. The
driveway shall be a minimum of 25 feet in width. The driveway shall be constructed at the
location shown on the site plan.

Condition 6

All future land uses occupying the site must meet the on-site vehicle parking requirements of
the ADC.

Condition 7

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide plans to show how the bicycle
parking inside of the building will meet the standards of ADC 9.120(13).

Compatibility
Condition 8

No outside storage is proposed; however, if outside storage is used in the future, screening
must comply with ADC 4.290.

Condition 9

Refuse containers are proposed to be stored inside of the buildings. If refuse containers are
located outside in the future, a screened fence will be required in accordance with ADC 4.300.

Condition 10

The applicant shall submit a landscape and irrigation plan to the Planning Division for review
and approval prior to issuance of an occupancy permit. Irrigation is not required if a licensed
landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed
plant materials do not require irrigation.

Condition 11

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements
shall be constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans.

Condition 12

All exterior light fixtures shall be of a shielded, full-cut off design.
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The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with
other federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact other federal,
state, or local agencies or departments to assure compliance with all applicable regulations.
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Information for the Applicant

Please read the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all-inclusive; we have tried to compile
requirements that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the
land use decision. They are Municipal Code (AMC) or Development Code (ADC) regulations or administrative
policies of the Planning, Engineering, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of the
development process. You must comply with state, federal, and local law. The issuance of this permit by the
City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations. It is
the applicant's responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local agencies or departments to assure
compliance with all applicable regulations.

Planning

1. Land use approval does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals.
2. Construction of the development must substantially conform to the approved site plan review.
3. Refer to attached comments from the Bonneville Power Administration (BPA). BPA states that they
do not have an objection to the development, but any activities proposed within their easement will
need to be reviewed by BPA prior to implementation.

Engineering

General Engineering Processes: The City of Albany’s infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for quality control, documentation, and
verification. All information provided represents the current information we have in a readily available format.
While the information we provide is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally this information proves to
be incorrect, and thus we do not warrant its accuracy. Prior to making any property purchases or other
investments based, in full or in part, upon the information provided, we specifically advise that you
independently field verify the information contained within our records.
The property owner/developer may provide an improvement assurance that guarantees the required public
improvements will be made. The improvement assurance must be in accordance with the requirements of
ADC 12.590-12.610. The City will issue building permits when the improvements are made, or when the
improvement assurance is provided, and all other conditions of approval are met.
If the future buildings shown on the applicant’s submittal will lie on the same parcel as the currently proposed
building, then they can be served by a single sanitary sewer lateral. If in the future any of these buildings will
lie on a separate parcel, then they will need to have their own distinct sewer lateral connection to the public
sewer main.

Fire Department

The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2014 Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
and has the following comments:
1.

Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any
structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the
exterior of the structure. (OFC 503.1.1)
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2.

This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water system. The Fire Flow
required for shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code. (OFC 507.3)

3.

The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria:
•
•
•
•

The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire
hydrant.
The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s)
The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads serving
the property.
The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to the
proposed building(s) to be constructed.

Building Division
PERMITS
1.
Obtain Building Permits prior to any construction.
2.

An Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Permit (EPSC) is required to be obtained from Public
Works before commencing land disturbing activities affecting an area of 2,000 square feet or greater,
cumulatively.

PLAN REVIEW FOR PERMITS
3.
All plans submitted for review for building permits will need to be submitted electronically. Contact
the Building Division front counter at ePlans@cityofalbany.net for details and instructions prior to
submittal.
CODES
4.
The current building codes are:
a.

The 2014 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC) based on the 2012 International Building
Code (IBC) Additionally Oregon uses the Standard ICC A117.1-2009 (ICC) for accessibility.

b. The 2014 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code (OEESC),
c. The 2014 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code (OMSC) based on the 2012 International Mechanical
Code (IMC) and 2012 International Fuel Gas Code
d. The 2017 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code (OPSC) based on the 2011 OPSC.
e. The 2014 Oregon Fire Code (OFC) based on the 2012 International Fire Code (IFC) Use OSSC
Appendix N and D for construction purposes.
f.

The 2017 National Electrical Code (NEC) with Oregon amendments.

g. 2013 NFPA 13 for fire sprinklers
h. 2013 NFPA 72 for fire alarms.
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ENGINEERING
5.
Pole building structures, (considered irregular construction), and buildings of non-conventional,
light-frame construction are required to have all construction documents and engineering calculations
prepared, signed, and sealed by an Oregon registered engineer or architect. OSSC 2308
6.

Provide a geotechnical report from a soils-engineer that shows the soil conditions will support the
proposed structure.

7.

The building is to be designed for wind loads determined per Chapters 26 to 30 of ASCE 7 (2010) and
2014 OSSC 1609 using Figures 1609A, B, or C for the Ultimate Design Wind Speeds for the
appropriate Risk Category determined from OSSC Table 1604.5. Snow loads shall be determined by
Chapter 7 of the ASCE 7 (2010) and the December 2007 Snow Load Analysis for Oregon. Design
roof snow to be not less than required by ice, drifting, rain on roof and other calculations but never
less than 20 psf.

DRAINAGE
8.
Provide a complete drainage plan for all hard surface drainage areas. Shape the lot to facilitate surface,
gutter, and under-floor drainage to the street or an approved system or area.
OCCUPANCY
9.
Group B for office and Group S-1 for combustible storage.
ALLOWABLE AREA/TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
10.
No issues with 500 square foot buildings.
FIRE RESISTANCE
11.
Fire resistance rating of exterior walls of commercial buildings shall be as per OSSC Tables 601 and
602 with opening protection as per OSSC 705.8.1 through 705.8.6 and OSSC Table 705.8. These
sections require at least a 10-foot or more set-back to the property line or an assumed property line
between two buildings. Rated exterior walls and parapets would not be required unless required by the
type of construction.
12.

Parapet walls are required as per OSSC 705.11. See the 6 exceptions. Fire separations in the building
will depend on the use of incidental use, accessory use, separated or non-separated use provisions of
OSSC 508. Not required with 10-foot setbacks.

ACCESSIBILITY-Comments reflect ICC A117.1-2009
13.
Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements, and spaces, whether temporary or permanent, are
required to be accessible to persons with physical disabilities. OSSC 1103.1
14.

An accessible route must be provided from public transportation stops, accessible parking, accessible
loading zones, and public streets or sidewalks to accessible building entrances. OSSC 1104.1

15.

At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements,
and spaces that are on the same site. OSSC 1104.2

16.

See accessible parking handout for requirements.

17.

See accessible restroom handout for requirements.

RESTROOMS
18.
A single accessible restroom will be required per OSSC Table 2902.1 and 2902.2 Exception #3.
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Toilet facilities may be in an adjacent building on the same lot provided the path of travel distance does
not exceed 500’. OSSC 2902.3.2

ENERGY
20.
The buildings shall meet the requirements of the appropriate Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code
(OEESC), for exterior envelope, lighting, and mechanical and ventilation systems. COMcheck work
sheets will be required at plan review. The COMcheck program can be downloaded at
http://energycode.pnl.gov/COMcheckWeb
VENTILATION
21.
Building shall be provided with either natural ventilation per OSSC 1203.4 or mechanical ventilation
per OMSC. Using OMSC and the 2014 OEESC, provide ventilation calculations to determine outside
air requirements as per OMSC 403 and Equations 4-1 through 4-8. COMcheck forms will be required.
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
22.
The safe design of hazardous material occupancies is material dependent. In addition to
OSSC Sections 307, 414, and 415, individual material requirements are also found in the Mechanical
Code and the Fire Code. OSSC 414.1.2
23.

A report shall be submitted identifying the maximum expected quantities of hazardous materials to be
stored, used in closed systems, and used in an open system, and subdivided to separately address
hazardous material classification categories based on Tables 307.1(1) and 307.1(2). The methods of
protection from such hazards, including but not limited to control areas, fire protection systems, and
Group H occupancies, shall be indicated in the report and on the construction documents. For
buildings with Group H occupancy, separate floor plans shall be submitted identifying the location of
anticipated contents and processes to reflect the nature of each occupied portion of every building and
structure. OSSC 414.1.3

24.

Rooms, areas, or spaces of Group H in which explosive, corrosive, combustible, flammable or highly
toxic dusts, mists, fumes, vapors or gases are or may be emitted due to the processing, use, handling
or storage of materials shall be mechanically ventilated as required by the Fire Code and the Mechanical
Code. OSSC 414.3

25.

Ducts conveying explosives or flammable vapors, fumes or dusts shall extend directly to the exterior
of the building without entering other spaces. OSSC 414.3 See exceptions.

26.

Explosion control shall be provided in accordance with the Fire Code as required by OSSC Table 414.5.1.

27.

Where emergency or standby power for mechanical ventilation, treatment systems, temperature
control, alarm, detection, or other electrically operated systems are required by the Fire Code it shall
be installed per OSSC Chapter 27.

28.

An approved manual emergency alarm system shall be provided in buildings, rooms or areas used for
storage of hazardous materials. Initiating devices shall be located outside each interior exit or exit
access door of storage buildings, rooms, or areas. Activation shall sound a local alarm to alert
occupants of an emergency situation. OSSC 414.7.2.1
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WETLANDS
29.
In the event of wetlands are on the property, the City will require Notice of Land Use and Future
Development to be made to any State and Federal agency with jurisdiction, such as DSL. Additional
delineation, mitigation, and permits will be required, and proof submitted, before building permits can
be issued.
FIRE PROTECTION
30.
Automatic fire sprinklers are required when the S-1 occupancy fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet or
5,000 square feet if storing commercial trucks or busses. OSSC 903.2.9
31.

All fire sprinklers and fire hydrant calculations are required to use the latest City of Albany Water
Model Data information for designs. Contact the Building Division for current numbers prior to
design and submittal of application for permits.

32.

Fire sprinklers may be required in “High Piled” storage arrangements per OFC Table 3206.2.
a.

High piled storage is defined as storage of combustible materials in closely packed piles or
combustible materials on pallets, in racks, or on shelves where the top of storage is greater than
12 feet in height. It also can include certain high-hazard commodities, such as rubber tires, Group
A plastics, flammable liquids, idle pallets, and similar commodities where the top of storage is
greater than six feet in height. OFC Chapter 2 Definitions

FIRE ALARMS
33.
An automatic smoke detection system is required throughout all high-piled combustible storage “areas”
where required by OFC 3206.5 and Table 3206.2.
STANDBY POWER
34.
Where emergency or standby power for mechanical ventilation, treatment systems, temperature
control, alarm, detection, or other electrically operated systems are required by the Fire Code it shall
be installed per OSSC Chapter 27.
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